ancillary services in Malaysia, Japanese catering services, and sourcing services in
Hong Kong.

The Directors consider that the Subscription will enable the Group to raise capital to
strengthen its financial position during the outbreak of COVID-19 epidemic which
apply continuous pressure on the Group’s operation and broaden its shareholder base.
The gross proceeds from the Subscription are expected to be HK$4,992,000 (based
on the Subscription Price of HK$0.052 per Subscription Share). The net proceeds
of the Subscription (after deducting related professional fees and related expenses)
are expected to be approximately HK$4,967,000 and the net Subscription Price per
Subscription Share will be approximately HK$0.0517. The Company intends to use the
net proceeds from the Subscription as general working capital of the Group.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the Completion (assuming no other change in
the shareholding of the Company):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately
upon Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate.
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate.
%

Mr. Loh Swee Keong (Note 1) 238,620,000 34.67 238,620,000 30.43
Greater Elite Holdings Limited 108,980,000 15.84 108,980,000 13.90
Mr. Fung Tak, Andrew and

Mr. Fung Hong, Albert (Note 2) 89,320,000 12.97 89,320,000 11.39
Subscribers – – 96,000,000 12.24
Other public Shareholders 251,280,000 36.52 251,280,000 32.04

Total 688,200,000 100.00 784,200,000 100.00

- 6 -

Notes:

1.	 These Shares are held by Merchant World Investments Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr.

Loh Swee Keong, an executive Director and chief executive officer of the Company.

2.	 Mr. Fung Tak, Andrew is interested in 89,320,000 shares jointly with Mr. Fung Hong, Albert.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12
MONTHS

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds
to be raised
(approximately)

Proposed
use of net
proceeds

Actual
use of net
proceeds

17 April 2020, 20 April
2020 and 29 April 2020
(completed on 8 May 2020)

Subscription of news